
G R E G  A B B O T T  

May 17,2007 

Ms. Katherine M. Powers 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. Powers: 

You ask whethercertain inforination is sitbject to required public disclosure tinder tile Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Gove1.11111ent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 282645. 

The Dallas Police Department (the "departmeni") received a request for information 
pertaining to burglaries at a specified address for the past year. You claim that some of the 
requested information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.108 of 
the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the 
submitted information. 

Section 552.101 olthe Government Codc excepts from disclosui-e "info[-iliation consider-ed 
to be confidential by law, eitber constitutional, statutory, or by judicial ciecision." Gov't 
Code 5 552.101. This section encornp;isses ii~foi-mation protected by other statutes. 
Chapter 772 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes the development of local emergency 
communications districts. Sections 772.1 18,772.21 8, and 772.3 18 of the Health and Safety 
Code apply only to an emergency 9-1-1 district established in accordance with chapter 772. 
See Open Records Decision No. 649 (1 996). These statutes makeconfidential the originating 
telephone numbers and addresses of 9-1- 1 callers that are fuvnished by a service supplier. 
Id. at 2. Section 772.1 18 applies to einergency communication districts for couiities with a 
pop~ilation over two millioii. We iit~derst;lnd yoii to assel-i thai tile einerge~~cy 
con?iniinicatiot~ district hei-e is siilt.jeci I ( >  scclioti 772. 118. Tliel-cfore, to the extent the 
originating telephone nu~nbers atid addt-csses of ihc 9- I - 1 caller you have mcwked was 
supplied by a 9-1-1 service supplier, this infortnation is conficiential under section 772.1 18 
of the Health and Safety Code and must be withheld from disclosure under section 552.101 
of the Government Code; however, if this information was not provided by a 9- 1 - 1  service 
s~rpplier to the emergency communication district, this information may not be withheld 
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under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 772. I 18 of the 
Health and Safety Code. 

You assert that some of the remaining information is excepted under section 552.108 of the 
Government Code. Section 552.108(a)(1) excepts from disclosure "IiJnformation held by 
a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime [if] release of the information would ititel-fere with the detection, 
iiivestigation.orprosecution ofcrime." Agovernmental body claimingsectioii 552.108 must 
reasonably explain how and why the release of the requested inl'or~nation would interfere 
with law enforcement. See Gov't Code $5 552.108(a)(I), 552.301(e)(l)(A); see c i l s o  Ew 
pcirte Pruitt, 55 I S.W.2d 706 flex. 1977). You state that the submitted information relates 
to a pending criminal investigation. Based on this represeiitation. we conclude that the 
release of this information would interfere with the detection. investigation, or prosecution 
of crime. Sce Houston C/~i-o~zic/e Pub/ 'K Co. v. City ofHo~i.rtoi~. 53 1 S .W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. 
App.-Houston 114th Dist.] 1975), writ r c f d  n.r.e., 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court 
delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases). 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or acrime. Gov't Code 5 552.108(c). Basic information refers to 
the information held to be public in Ho~isron Chroizicle. Thus, with the exception of the 
basic front-page offense and arrest information, the department may withhold the information 
you have marked under section 552.108(a)(I). 

To conclude, the department must withhold the information marked under section 552.101 
of the Governinent Code in conjunction with section 772.1 18 of the Healtii and Safety Code 
if this information was supplied by a 9-1-1 service supplier. Witit tlie exception oi' basic 
information_ the department may withhold the informatioil marked under sectioir 552.108 of 
the Government Code. The department must release the remaining iiiformation. 

This riiliitg triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example. goveunmeiltai bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.101 (11. If the 
:overnrnental body wants to challenge this riiliiig, the gover~iii~ental body must appeal by 
filillg suit in Travis County withiri 30c;tIoid3rdays. lil. 5 55?.324(b). In ortler to get tlie full 
benefit of such ail appeal, t l~e  govel-nmental body iilust file suit \vithin 10 calendar ctays. 
Id .  $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). IS the governmental hody does not appe;~/ this r~i l i~ig and the 
governmcntal body does not comply with it;  then both the rec]uestos and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmentai body to enforce tliis ruling. 
Id. 5 552.32 !(a). 

If this 1-uIi11g requires the governmental body to release a11 or part of the requested 
information, the governmental hody is responsible for taltinrg the next step. Based on the 
statute, tile attorney general expects iiiai. ~ ~ p o n  I-ecejving tiis t-i~ling, the governr~ieittal body 
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will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the gavel-nmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by stling the go~lernmentai 
body. Id. ji 552.321(a); Texas Dep't  r$ P L ~ .  Sajiety v. Gilhventh, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedur-es for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
colnplaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

I.,. Josepli James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 282645 

Enc. Submitted documents 

C :  hl~.. J;imes T. Bush 
Law Offices of James T. Bush 
330 South Industrial Boulev:~rd 
Dallas; Texas 75207 
(wlo enclosures) 


